RA is calculated for the Company, and represents the final probability distribution for the claim's provisions.
Ultimate risk is chosen as the accounting balance shows the liabilities as estimated up to final liquidation.

For Gjensidige Forsikring ASA, the partial internal model (PIM) with its own calibration must be used to
determine RA. The percentile can be derived from the probability distribution for reserve risk. Insurance
companies in the group, apart from Gjensidige Forsikring ASA, develop their own models, based on the
Solvency II risk margin, to determine RA. The calculation of RA has been adjusted to follow the group principle
of a percentile of 85 per cent and based on ultimate risk.

Discount rates
Insurance contract liabilities are calculated by discounting expected future cash flows with a risk-free interest
rate (swap interest), the illiquidity premium is set equal to zero. The yield curve reflects expected future
payments. The discounting effects are mainly linked to long-tailed products, such as motor traffic insurance,
occupational injury insurance and other personal insurance.
Discount rates used when discounting future cash flows are shown in the table below:

 1 year 5 year 10 year 20 year 50 year

EIOPA 3,357% 2,323% 2,393% 2,406% 2,847%

Sensitivity analysis of carrying amounts to changes in assumptions

31.12.2023, EUR’000 Change in
assumptions

Insurance
contracts
liabilities

Insurance
contracts
assets

Reinsurance
contracts
liabilities

Reinsurance
contracts
assets

Mortality 5% -131 131 -58 58
Mortality -5% 137 -137 57 -57
Expenses 10% 4.336 -4.336 40 -40
Expenses -10% -4.323 4.323 -40 40
Lapse rate* 10% N/A N/A N/A N/A
Lapse rate* -10% N/A N/A N/A N/A
Gross loss rate 10% 14.338 -14.338 2.569 -2.569
Gross loss rate -10% -14.338 14.338 -2.569 2.569
Parallel shift in
discount rates in EUR 1% -2.665 2.665 -854 854
Parallel shift in
discount rates in EUR -1% 3.274 -3.274 1.125 -1.125

*Lapse rate is not used in liabilities calculation

31.12.2022, EUR’000 Change in
assumptions

Insurance
contracts
liabilities

Insurance
contracts
assets

Reinsurance
contracts
liabilities

Reinsurance
contracts
assets

Expenses 10%  3.966  -3.966   83  -83
Expenses -10% -3.957   3.957  -83   83
Lapse rate* 10% N/A N/A N/A N/A
Lapse rate* -10% N/A N/A N/A N/A
Gross loss rate 10%  12.840  -12.840   517  -517
Gross loss rate -10% -12.840   12.840  -517   517
Parallel shift in
discount rates in EUR 1% -1.718 1.718 -626 626
Parallel shift in
discount rates in EUR -1% 2.101 -2.101 821 -821

*Lapse rate is not used in liabilities calculation

28

IV. RISKS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company’s risk management is centralised at all Company’s levels and includes the development,
implementation and control of risk management activities related to the Company’s goals. Given the level of
competence and responsibility, risk management functions are distributed from the Company's Board to
employees, defining them in the approved Company's Board’s and the administration's work regulations, as
well as in the job descriptions of employees.
The Company’s risk management strategy is based on capital adequacy assessment principles, the

[…]

1All reserves are discounted under IFRS 17, which entails a positive effect in General Insurance, offset by a
negative effect in Risk adjustments. Risk adjustment is added to reserves, to compensate uncertainty.
2Insurance acquisition cash costs, including Motor Bureau fees in Lithuania, are not deferred, instead
recognized as an expense.
3The increase/decrease in the carrying amount of bonds and other fixed instruments, relate to certain
instruments, such as bonds held to maturity, which were previously measured at amortized cost, and due to
transition to IFRS 9, measured at fair value through profit or loss.

The table below presents the original measurement category and carrying amount determined in accordance
with previous accounting policy IAS 39 compared to the measurement category and carrying amount in
accordance with IFRS 9, changed accounting policy.

EUR’000 IAS 39 as at 31.12.2021

IFRS 9 as at 1.1.2022

 At fair value
through
profit or
loss,
designated
upon initial
recognition

At amortised
cost

Total At fair value
through
profit or
loss,
designated
upon initial
recognition

At
amortised
cost

Total

Financial assets
Bonds and other fixed-
income securities 129.291 - 129.291 135.290 - 135.290
Bonds held to maturity1  - 5.963 5.963 - - -
Receivables related to direct
operations and reinsurance2 - 18.523 18.523 - - -
Other assets and
receivables3 - 1.805 1.805 - 4.572 4.572
Cash and cash equivalents  2.717 2.717  2.717 2.717
Total financial assets 129.291 29.008 158.299 135.290 7.289 142.579
Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities - 9.408 9.408 - 9.408 9.408
Liabilities related to direct
insurance and reinsurance

- 3.189 3.189

-
 -

Total financial liabilities  12.597 12.597  9.408 9.408

Total effect on equity of
implementation of IFRS 9 - - - - - 36

54

EUR’000 IAS 39 as at 31.12.2022

IFRS 9 as at 1.1.2023

 At fair value

through
profit or
loss,
designated
upon initial
recognition

At amortised
cost

Total At fair value
through
profit or
loss,
designated
upon initial
recognition

At
amortised
cost

Total

Financial assets
Bonds and other fixed-
income securities 129.291 - 129.291 135.290 - 135.290
Bonds held to maturity1  - 5.963 5.963 - - -
Receivables related to direct
operations and reinsurance2 - 18.523 18.523 - - -
Other assets and
receivables3 - 1.805 1.805 - 4.572 4.572
Cash and cash equivalents - 2.717 2.717 - 2.717 2.717
Total financial assets 129.291 29.008 158.299 135.290 7.289 142.579
Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities - 9.408 9.408 - 9.408 9.408
Liabilities related to direct
insurance and reinsurance

- 3.189 3.189

-  -

Total financial liabilities - 12.597 12.597 - 9.408 9.408

Total effect on equity of
implementation of IFRS 9 - - - - - -35

1Bonds held to maturity, bonds and other fixed-income securities are classified to” Financial assets designated
at fair value through profit and loss” and measured at fair value according to IFRS 9.
2Receivables related to direct operations and reinsurance are no longer an asset according to IFRS 17 are
classified in the “Liability for remaining coverage (LRC)”. Receivables and liabilities within the Group are
intercompany receivables and liabilities related to reinsurance, which are also classified in the “Asset or liability
for remaining coverage” according to IFRS 17.
3The increase in other assets and receivables are due to parts of the receivables are containing other
insurance-related elements that are not solely receivables from customers, such as claims handling services,
intermediaries’ debts, as such are classified in “Other receivables”.

Statement of financial position reconciliation
The tables below present the statement of financial position of changed accounting policies according to IFRS
9 and IFRS 17 compared with the previously applied IAS 39 and IFRS 4 and provides explanation to the
changes of transition effects.

As of transition date 1 January 2022

EUR’000
 IFRS 4 and

IAS 39
IFRS 17 and
IFRS 9

Title by IFRS 4 and IAS 39 Title by IFRS 17 and IFRS 9  31.12.2021 01.01.2022 Change

Assets

Property and equipment  Property and equipment  1.989 1.989 -
Intangible assets Intangible assets 4.765 4.765 -
Right-of-use assets Right-of-use assets 6.103 6.103 -
Total non-financial assets Non-financial assets 12.857 12.857 -

Financial investments1
Financial assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss 135.254 135.290 36

Receivables related to direct
operations and reinsurance2 - 16.487  -16.487
Other receivables and corporate
income tax asset2 Other receivables 3.841 4.572 731
Cash and cash equivalents Cash and cash equivalents 2.717 2.717 -
Financial assets Financial assets 158.299 142.579 -15.720

Reinsurance assets3 Reinsurance contracts assets 8.948 10.194 1.246

55

Deferred tax asset Deferred tax asset 1.889 1.889 -
Deferred client acquisition costs4 - 5.875  -5.875
Other prepaid expenses and advance
payments3

Other prepaid expenses and accrued
income 1.079 475 -604

Other assets Other assets 17.791 12.558 -5.233
TOTAL ASSETS TOTAL ASSETS 188.947 167.994 -20.953

As of transition date 1 January 2022

EUR’000  IFRS 4 and
IAS 39

IFRS 17 and
IFRS 9

Title by IFRS 4 and IAS 39 Title by IFRS 17 and IFRS 9  31.12.2021 01.01.2022 Change

Equity and liabilities
  -
Equity
Share capital Share capital 47.184 47.184 -
Share premium  Share premium 12.454 12.454 -
Other equity5 Other equity -6.527 -15.054 -8.527
Total equity Total equity 53.111 44.584 -8.527

Insurance liabilities6  Insurance contracts liabilities 116.204 106.498 -9.706
Reinsurance liabilities3 Reinsurance contracts liabilities 175 552 377
Direct insurance liabilities2  - 3.013  -3.013
Total insurance liabilities Total insurance liabilities 119.392 107.050 -12.342

Corporate income tax liabilities  Corporate income tax liabilities 118 118 -
Taxes and social contributions Taxes and social contributions 800 800 -

 Other liabilities  Other liabilities 3.260 3.260 -

Lease liability  Lease liability 6.148 6.148 -
Total other liabilities  Total other liabilities 10.326 10.326 -
   -
Provisions  Provisions 1.224 1.224 -
Accrued expenses and deferred
income3  Accrued expenses and deferred income 4.894 4.810 -84

Total liabilities Total liabilities 135.836 123.410 -12.426
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 188.947 167.994 -20.953

As of initial application date 1 January 2023

EUR’000
 IFRS 4 and

IAS 39
IFRS 17 and
IFRS 9

Title by IFRS 4 and IAS 39 Title by IFRS 17 and IFRS 9  31.12.2022 01.01.2023 Change

Assets

Property and equipment  Property and equipment  1.461 1.461 -
Intangible assets Intangible assets 4.100 4.100 -
Right-of-use assets Right-of-use assets 4.926 4.926 -
Total non-financial assets Non-financial assets 10.487 10.487 -

Financial investments1
Financial assets designated at fair
value through profit or loss 127.694 127.659 -35

Receivables related to direct
operations and reinsurance2 - 19.592  -19.592
Other receivables and corporate
income tax asset 2 Other receivables 3.169 2.193 -976
Cash and cash equivalents Cash and cash equivalents 6.554 6.554 -
Financial assets Financial assets 157.009 136.406 -20.603

Reinsurance assets3 Reinsurance contracts assets 10.440 12.098 1.658
Deferred tax asset Deferred tax asset 1.621 1.621 0
Deferred client acquisition costs4 - 5.718  -5.718

56

Other prepaid expenses and advance
payments3

Other prepaid expenses and accrued
income 1.225 566 -659

Other assets Other assets 19.004 14.285 -4.719
TOTAL ASSETS TOTAL ASSETS 186.500 161.178 -25.322

As of initial application date 1 January 2023

EUR’000  IFRS 4 and
IAS 39

IFRS 17 and
IFRS 9

Title by IFRS 4 and IAS 39 Title by IFRS 17 and IFRS 9  31.12.2022 01.01.2023 Change

Equity and liabilities
  -
Equity
Share capital Share capital 56.184 56.184 -
Share premium  Share premium 5.870 5.870 -
Other equity5 Other equity -17.701 -25.460 -7.759
Total equity Total equity 44.353 36.594 -7.759

Insurance liabilities6  Insurance contracts liabilities 121.897 107.889 -14.008
Reinsurance liabilities3 Reinsurance contracts liabilities 320 896 576
Direct insurance liabilities2  - 3.996  -3.996
Total insurance liabilities Total insurance liabilities 126.213 108.785 -17.428

Corporate income tax liabilities  Corporate income tax liabilities 96 96 -
Taxes and social contributions Taxes and social contributions 794 794 -

 Other liabilities  Other liabilities 3.837 3.837 -
Lease liability  Lease liability 5.003 5.003 -
Total other liabilities  Total other liabilities 9.730 9.730 -
   -
Provisions  Provisions 1.169 1.169 -
Accrued expenses and deferred
income3  Accrued expenses and deferred income 5.035 4.900 -135

Total liabilities Total liabilities 142.147 124.584 -17.563
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 186.500 161.178 -25.322

1The increase/decrease in the carrying amount of “Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or
loss”, relate to certain financial instruments, such as bonds held to maturity, which were previously measured
at amortized cost, and due to transition to IFRS 9, measured at fair value through profit or loss.

2 Receivables related to direct operations and reinsurance were presented as an asset under IFRS 4, while
according to new accounting policy, IFRS 17 they are reclassified to the “LRC”. The increase in “Other
receivables” are due to parts of the receivables containing other insurance-related elements that are not solely